
Henry Hollander, Bookseller 

843 Twenty-Fourth Avenue 

San Francisco, CA 94121 
 

2007 Year-End Sale 
Contact us at 415-831-3228 or boychik@hollanderbooks.com 

This is our second year-end sale. We are getting a late start, so the sale will run until 
January 31st. All of the title below are offered at a 50% discount off of our regular prices 
which appear below (ie. Price below $10.00, sale price $5.00). Quanities are limited, so 
some items will sell out. We are beginning with a stock of at least three copies of each 
item. Sale price DOES NOT extend to any items not listed below. At this time I have not 
been able to fully proof this catalog for typographic errors. Neither item numbers nor 
page numbers are up yet either. I should have a better version of this catalog 
available by the 24th. Orders can be placed through the website. The website 
(http://www.hollanderbooks.com) will not calculate a discount, but one will be taken 
on all sale items when the final invoice is run. However, it may be easier for you to send 
me a list of your order in an email to the address above. Thanks for your interest. We 
look forward to hearing from you. 

 

Jewish Art 



"Scheinfeld." Tel Aviv, Sabra, 1977. First Edition. Oblong quarto, orange cloth, 68 pp., 
b/w and color illustrations throughout. Hardbound. Very Good. Introduction by Ethel 
Broido in Hebrew and English. Foreword by Baruch Oren. An artist's catalog. Yeshayahu 
Scheinfeld is an Israeli naive artist who worked in various mediums including 
weaving.His usual subject matter is the scenery of the land of Israel (29433)     $10.00 

Abrahami, Elie. Elie Abrahami. Greenwich, CT, Lublin Graphics, 1974. First Edition. 
Oblong octavo, blue cloth, 40 pp., b/w and color illustrations. Hardbound. Very Good. 
Introduction by Edouard Roditi. Edited by Aline Elmayan and Antoine Capell. (32920)     
$15.00 

Allara, Pamela. Pictures of People: Alice Neel's American Portrait Gallery. Hanover, 
New Hampshire, Brandeis University Press, by the University Press of New England, 2000. 
ISBN: 1-58465-036-2. Octavo, paper covers, frontispiece photo, xx, 338 pp., b/w 
photos, notes, sources, index. Softbound. Very Good. In this generously illustrated and 
vibrant chronicle of the life and work of prolific painter and bohemian eccentric Alice 
Neel, Pamela Allara shows how portraits from a career spanning the 1920s to the 1970s 
constitute a virtual gallery of American cultural history. While some of Neel's portraits 
graced the covers of publications like Ms. and Time, most of her subjects were 
unknowns -- the marginalized, the disenfranchised, the oppressed.  "Every person is a 
new universe unique with its own laws," Neel once said, but these arresting images of 
Greenwich Village intelligentsia, of Latinos and Latinas from Spanish Harlem, of gay and 
lesbian writers and artists, also evoke a profound, if disquieting, sense of time and 
place. Neel, informed by left-wing politics and avant-garde modernism, infused 
portraiture with a new energy and relevance, rescuing her sitters for history and 
rendering them witnesses to their time. (41792)      $12.50 

Baigell, Matthew and Heyd, Milly, edited by. Complex Identities: Jewish Consciousness 
and Modern Art. New Brunswick, New Jersey, Rutgers University Press, 2001. ISBN: 0-8135-
2869-0. Royal octavo, paper covers, xx, 301 pp., b/w illustrations, about the 
contributors, index. Softbound. Very Good. Articles are "Master Narratives/ Minority 
Artists," Norman L. Kleeblatt, "'With Wisdom and Knowldege of Workmanship': Jewish Art 
Without a Question Mark," Elisheva Revel-Neher, "Graven Images on Video? The 
Second Commandment and Jewish Identity," Margaret Olin, "Origins of the Jewish 
Jesus," Ziva Amishai-Maisels, "Jewish Naivete? Soutine's Shudder," Donald Kuspit, 
"Soutine's Jewish Bride Fantasy," Avigdor W.G. Poseq, "Man Ray/ Emmanuel Radnitsky: 
Who is Behind 'The Enigma of Isidore Ducasse," Milly Heyd, "From Interantional Socialism 
to Jewish Nationalism: The John Reed Club Gift to Birobidzhan," Andrew Weinstein, "Ben 
Shahn, The Four Freedoms, and the SS St. Louis," Diana L. Linden, "Jewish-American 
Artirts: Identity and Messianism," Matthew Baigell, "Sacred Signs and Symbols in Morris 
Loius: The Charred Journal Series, 1951," Mira Goldfarb Berkowitz, "Perpetual Tension: 
Considering Richard Serra's Jewish Identity," Harriet F. Senie, "R.B. Kitaj's 'Good Bad' 
Diasporism and the Body in American Postmodern Art," Sander L. Gilman, "The Jewish 
Venus," Gannit Ankori, "Secular Culture and Traditional Judiasm in the Art of Michal 
Na'aman," Haya Friedberg. (21683)     $25.00 



Baigell, Matthew. Artist and Identity in Twentieth-century America. Cambridge, UK, 
Cambridge University Press, 2001. ISBN: 0-521-77601-5. Octavo, paper covers, x, 294 
pp., b/w reproductions, notes, index. Softbound. Very Good. "This volume brings 
together a selection of essays by one of the leading scholars of American art. Matthew 
Baigell examines the work of a variety of artists, including Edward Hopper, Thomas Hart 
Benton, Ben Shahn, and Frank Stella, relating their art works closely to the social and 
cultural contexts in which they were created. Identifying important and recurring 
themes in this body of art, such as the persistence of Emersonian values, the search for 
national and regional identity, aspects of alienation, and the loss of individuality, he 
also explores the personal and religious identities of artists as revealed in their works. 
Collectively, Baigell’s work demonstrates the importance of America as the defining 
element in American art. • Brings together a selection of essays by one of the leading 
scholars of American art • Artists include Edward Hopper, Thomas Hart Benton, Ben 
Shahn, and Frank Stella • Identifies recurring themes, such as the persistence of 
Emersonian values, alienation, and the search for national and regional identity." from 
flap copy (39577)     $15.00 

Belloni, Emanuela, Sternberg, Maike and Tighe, Harlow, edited by. Menashe 
Kadishman: Shalechet Häupter und Opfer Heads and Sacrifices. Milan, Edizioni Charta, 
1999. ISBN: 88-8158-217-1. Quarto, glossy stiff paper covers, color frontispiece, 134 pp., 
color and b/w photos, exhibited works, appendix. Softbound. Very Good. In English 
and some German. With articles by Arturo Swartz, Mordechai OmerUlrich Schneider, 
Dan Miron, Dov Gottesman, Pierre Restany, Marc Scheps, Kadishman, Avram Kampf, 
Amnon Barzel, Ruth Kartoun-Blum and Christine Tacke. (38716)     $20.00 

Ben Zion: A Tradition of Independence February 16 - May 11, 1986. Berkeley, CA, Judah 
L. Magnes Museum, 1986. First Edition. Squarish octavo, stapled paper covers, 32 pp., 
b/w illustrations. Softbound. Very Good. introduction by Seymour Fromer. Curator's 
Statement by A. William Chayes. Text by Millicent Jick. Ben Zion's sculpture reminds one 
of elements of David Smaith, Giacometti, and the rougher work of Barbara Hepworth. 
His etchings of traditional Jewish figures is simple in its use of line and very spare. (29387)     
$7.50 

Ben-Ami, Alia, edited by. In All Their Finery: Jewels from the Jewish World. Jerusalem, 
The Israel Museum, 2002. ISBN: 965-278-305-6. Royal octavo, metal spiral binding, paper 
covers, 70 pp., color plates throughout. 29 pieces illustrated. Softbound. Very Good. In 
English and Hebrew (18533)     $15.00 

Berkovich, Felix. Jewish Chess Masters on Stamps. Jefferson, North Carolina, McFarland 
& Company, Inc, Publishers, 2000. First Edition. Octavo, printed glossy boards, viii, 136 
pp. + 106 stamps and first day covers on 32 pp. color plates, notes, bibliography, index. 
Very Good. With chess game annotations by Nathan Divinsky. The Chess masters 
discussed and illustrated are Wilhelm Steinitz, Emanuel Lasker, Mikhail Botvinnik, Mikhail 
Tal, Garry Kasparov, Johann Jacob Löwenthal, david Janowsky, Akiba Rubinstein, 



Aaron Nimzovich, Richard Reti, Salomon Flohr, Miguel Najdorf, Samuel Reshevsky, 
David Bronstein, Efim Geller, Alla Kushnir, Irina Levitina, Zsessa Polgar, Sofia Polgar & 
Judit Polgar (17909)     $20.00 

Bibel, Philip. Bibel: Sculptured Portraits. A One Man Show of Reliefs in Wood. November 
- December 1969. Berkeley, California, Judah L. Magnes Museum, 1969. Small quarto, 
stapled paper covers, 9 pp., b/w illustrations. Softbound. Very Good.  (32915)     $1.00 

Branfman, Sheila B., curated by. Personal Landscapes, Universal Visions: A Northern 
California Contemporary Jewish Themes Triennial, February 25 to May 20, 1990. Berkeley, 
California, Judah L. Magnes Museum, 1990. Small quarto, stapled paper covers, 12 
pp., b/w illustrations. Softbound. Very Good. Artists included in this exhibit were Karen 
Bermann, Sofia Carmi, Stuart Harwood, Sherry Karver, Jenny Link, Andrea Moyer, and 
Tasha Robbins (32931)     $3.95 

Branfman, Sherlia B., curated by. Kafka, Eve, The Wolf, and My Grandmother's Bread 
Bowl: 4 California Artists Confront Jewish Identity. Elisse Pogofsky-Harris, Laurie Polster, 
William Rosen, Rachel Schreiber. February 21 to May 23, 1993, Judah L. Magnes 
Museum, Berkeley. Third Jewish Themes Triennial. Berkeley, California, Judah L. Magnes 
Museum, 1993. Royal octavo, stapled paper covers, 12 pp., b/w photos. Softbound. 
Very Good. All four artists use human or animal subjects as intermediaries to connect 
them to their heritage. (32926)     $4.95 

Braufman, Sheila B. Jewish Themes: Northern California Artists. January 25 through April 
26, 1987. Berkeley, California, Judah L. Magnes Museum, 1987. Quarto, stapled paper 
covers, 48 pp., b/w illustrations, exhibitions by the artists. Softbound. Very Good. The 
catalog of an exhibitionof works by thrity Bay Area artists who have joined Jewish 
content to creative concerns. Primarily painting and drawiings with some sculpture as 
well. (29410)     $9.95 

Chayes, Bill, exhibition curated by. Jacob Landau: The Prophetic Quest. The K.I. 
Windows.  Works on Paper. Berkeley, CA, Judah L. Magnes Museum, 1993. Squarish 
octavo, stapled paper covers, 12 pp., b/w and color plates. Softbound. Very Good. 
Preface by Seymour Fromer. Introduction by David Sten Herrstrom. An exhibit of b/w 
and color drawings made in prepartion of the stained glass windows for Congregation 
Keneset Isral in Elkins Park, PA. [This is not Congregation beth El which was designed by 
FrankLloyd Wright.] These drawings are even more wild and vivid than the stained 
glass final product. (32901)     $3.50 

Cork, Richard. Jacob Epstein. Princeton, New Jersey, Princeton University Press, 1999. 
ISBN: 0-691-02945-8. Octavo, glossy paper covers, 80 pp., b/w and color illustrations, 
notes, bibliography, index. Softbound. Very Good.  (36878)     $8.00 

Croci, Pascal. Auschwitz. New York, Harry N. Abrams, Inc., Publishers, 2004. ISBN: 0-8109-
4831-1. Large quarto, illustrated glossy paper covered boards, 88 pp., illustrated 



throughout, bibliography. Hardbound. Very Good. Translated from the French (37253)   
$8.50 

Daghani, Arnold. The Seven Days of Schlemihl. London, Diptych, 1991. ISBN: 1-870627-
08-3. Quarto, paper covers, 47 pp., b/w and color drawings. Softbound. Very Good. 
Foreword by Julia Neuberger. Introduction by Monica Bohm=Duchen (41842)     $15.00 

de Breffny, Brian. The  Synagogue. New York, Macmillan Publishing Co., Inc., 1978. First 
Edition. ISBN: 0-02-530310-3. Quarto in dust jacket with clear tape around the top and 
bottom edges, 215 pp., b/w and color photos by George Mott, notes, bibliography, 
index of place names. Hardbound. Very Good-. Photographs by George Mott (6617)     
$5.00 

Dorfman, Rivka and Ben-Zion. Synagogues Without Jews and the Communites that Built 
and Used Them. Philadelphia, Jewish Publications Society, 2000. First Edition. ISBN: 0-
8276-0692-3. Quarto in dust jacket, xiv, 353 pp., color photos throughout, Appendix: 
Synagogue Restoration, acknowledgements, bibliography, glossary, index. Hardbound. 
Very Good. With articles "The Itlaian Synagogue Through the Ages," by Noemi Cassuto, 
"Synagogue Interior Decoration and the Halakhah," by Shalom Sabar and "Spirituality 
and Space," by Rudolf Klein. Discussed and illustrates synagogues in Italy, Croatia and 
Serbia, Greece, The Czech Republic, Slovakia and Hungary. (22775)     $30.00 

Dornseifer, Gerhard and Schallenberg, Angelika, edited by. Art Projects Synagoge 
Stommeln Kunstprojekte. Ostfildern-Ruit, Germany, Hatje Cantz Verlag, 2000. ISBN: 3-
7757-0999-1. Octavo, glossy paper covered boards, 184 pp., color and b/w photos, 
the artists, the authors. Hardbound. Very Good. In English and German (38714)     $20.00 

Driller, Joachim. Breuer Houses. London, Phaidon Press Limited, 2000. ISBN: 0-7148-3893-
4. Oblong squarish octavo in dust jacket, 272 pp., b/w photos and plans throughout, 
notes, complete catalog of Breuer's houses, selected bibliography, index. Hardbound. 
Very Good. Translated into English from the original German language edition (38717)     
$30.00 

Dutlinger, Ann D., edited with an introduction by. Art, Music and Education as 
Strategies for Survival: Theresienstadt 1941-45. New York, Herodias, 2001. ISBN: 1-928746-
10-1. Oblong royal octavo in dust jacket, xx, 204 pp., b/w and color illustrations, b/w 
photos, index. Hardbound. Very Good. Selected papers from ther symposium "Art, 
Music and Education as Strategies for Survival: Theresienstadt 1941-45," held at 
Moravian College, Bethlehem, Pennsylvania, February 10-11, 2000, and a catalog of 
the exhibition "The Arts as Strategies for Survival: Theresienstadt 1941-45 held at Payne 
Gallery of Moravian College, February 10 - March 5, 2000. Preface by Diane Radycki. 
Foreword by H.E. Alexander Vondra. Introduction: Art and Artists in Theresienstadt: 
Questions of Survival, by Dutlinger. Essays are "Art in the Context of Theresienstadt," Sybil 
Milton, "Coming of Age in Thersienstadt: Friedl's Girls from Room 28," by Honnelore 
Wonschick and Dutlinger, translated by Ian Pepper, "Friedl Dicker-Brandeis"Art, Music 



Dutlinger, Ann D., edited with an introduction by. Art, Music and Education as 
Strategies for Survival: Theresienstadt 1941-45. New York, Herodias, 2001. ISBN: 1-928746-
10-1. Oblong royal octavo in dust jacket, xx, 204 pp., b/w and color illustrations, b/w 
photos, index. Hardbound. Very Good. Selected papers from ther symposium "Art, 
Music and Education as Strategies for Survival: Theresienstadt 1941-45," held at 
Moravian College, Bethlehem, Pennsylvania, February 10-11, 2000, and a catalog of 
the exhibition "The Arts as Strategies for Survival: Theresienstadt 1941-45 held at Payne 
Gallery of Moravian College, February 10 - March 5, 2000. Preface by Diane Radycki. 
Foreword by H.E. Alexander Vondra. Introduction: Art and Artists in Theresienstadt: 
Questions of Survival, by Dutlinger. Essays are "Art in the Context of Theresienstadt," Sybil 
Milton, "Coming of Age in Thersienstadt: Friedl's Girls from Room 28," by Honnelore 
Wonschick and Dutlinger, translated by Ian Pepper, "Friedl Dicker-Brandeis"Art, Music 
and Education as Strategies for Survival: Theresienstadt 1941-45: Lady in a Car," 
Michaela Hajkova, "Holocaus Survival and the Spirit of the Bauhaus," Susan Leshnoff, 
"A Carousel of Theatrical Performances in Thersienstadt," Rebecca Rovit, "The Genocide 
of the Czech Jews in World War II and the Terezin Ghetto," Vojtech Blodig, "Chronology 
of Thersienstadt," Milton, The Children, "Terezin Memorial: A Short History," Blodig. 
Afterword: "Moravian College and the Legacy of Comenius Peter Rafaeli," Honorary 
Consul-General of the Czech Republic - Philadelphia. (22362)     $30.00 

Eis, Ruth. Moshe Rynecki 1881-1943. November 8, 1981 - January 17, 1982. Berkeley, CA, 
Judah L. Magnes Museum, 1981. First Edition. Oblong royal octavo, stapled paper 
covers, 32 pp., b/w and color illustrations. Softbound. Very Good.  (14148)     $15.00 

Eis, Ruth. Moshe Rynecki 1881-1943. November 8, 1981 - January 17, 1982. Berkeley, CA, 
Judah L. Magnes Museum, 1981. First Edition. Oblong royal octavo, stapled paper 
covers, 32 pp., b/w and color illustrations. Softbound. Very Good. Moshe Rynecki 
painted the world of Polish Jewry in the 1930s and died in Maidanek in 1943. Through 
the strenuous efferts of his children some works were recovered. Most however were 
destroyed. Rynecki was not a avant garde artist, but his use of color places him in the 
modern camp. (29419)     $5.00 

Eis, Ruth. Ornamented Bags for Tallit and Tefillin of the Judah Magnes Museum. Berkeley, 
CA, The Judah L. Magnes Museum, 1984. First Edition. Quarto, paper covers, 99 pp., 
b/w and color illustrations, list of ornamented bags, glossary, select bibliography. Very 
Good.  (14640)     $12.50 

Eis, Ruth. Ruth Weisberg. January 11th through March 29th, 1981. Berkeley, California, 
Judah L. Magnes Museum, 1981. Oblong royal octavo, stapled paper covers, 16 pp., 
b/w illustrations. Softbound. Very Good. From the author - "I pull aside the curtain and 
show you an image of the artist pulling aside the curtain. I've also dwelt lovingly over 
the drawing of that curtain and other veils which I have used to catch meanings in a 
skein of time and memory... I am possessed by the images of survivors, children, ladies in 
waiting, the mute Pierrot, Carnival revelers, and aging dancers. I am nourished by the 
history of the Jews, the history of Art, and by the unwritten history of women." (32924)     
$5.00 

Eis, Ruth. The Legacy of Boris Deutsch:A Centennial Exhibition. Berkeley, Ca, Judah L. 
Magnes Museum, 1992. First Edition. Small portfolio of loose sheets with text and four 
plates in color. Softbound. Very Good.  (14157)     $10.00 



Eis, Ruth. Threads of Time: Artistry in Jewish Costume August 6 - October 22, 1978. 
Berkeley, CA, Judah L. Magnes Museum, 1978. First Edition. Royal  octavo, stapled 
paper covers, 12 pp., b/w photos. Softbound. Very Good.  (14156)     $10.00 

Eis, Ruth. Twenty-Five Years Judah L. Magnes Museum. Berkeley, California, The Judah L. 
Magnes Museum, 1987. ISBN: 0-943376-38-6. Quarto, thick red paper covers with gold-
stamped lettering, 136 pp., b/w photos, color plates, 25 selected 1986 acquisitions, 
publications, highlights from changing exhibtions. Softbound. Very Good. A survey of 
the museum's collection with brief essays about each of the areas of activity. With 
contributions by Shelia Braufman, Rebecca fromer, Seymour Fromer, Sara Glaser, 
Florence Helzel, Jane Levy, Ruth Rafael, Marni Welch, Isabel Weissman. Edited by 
Nelda Cassuto. (29399)     $20.00 

Fitzgibbon, John, introduction by. Harold Paris. 17 Steps. Part I: 17 Steps. May 2 - May 12, 
1979. Part II: Dear Imagination, May 15 - June 2, 1979. San Francisco, Stephen Wirtz 
Gallery, 1979. Oblong octavo, glossy paper covers, plastic spiral spine, 28 pp., b/w and 
color illustrations. Softbound. Very Good. "In these new works, Paris has introduced 
elements which appear to pull away from the surface, held in place presumably with 
mere push pins, and giving the impression that at any moment the entire configuration 
of the pieces might change. By Constructing these works with layers of elements - 
frames within frames folding away from and toward the picture plane simultaneously - 
the calligraphy becomes a landscape face devoid of chronological progression and 
cause and effect relationships. These overlays in one instant are the image and in the 
next instant the vehicle." (32923)     $5.00 

Folberg, Neil. And I Shall Dwell Among Them: Historic Synagogues of the World. New 
York, Aperture Foundation, Inc., 1995. First Edition. ISBN: 0-89381-640-X. Large quarto in 
dust jacket, 176 pp., color photos throughout. Hardbound. Very Good. With a Historical 
Essay by Yom Tov Assis. (26020)     $25.00 

Fromer, Seymour, foreword by. Forms for Faith: Art and Architecture for Worship: A 
Collaborative Exhibition by the Judah L. Magnes Museum and the Interfaith Forum on 
Religion, Art and Architecture, October 14, 1986 - January 4, 1987. Winners in the 1986 
Competition. Berkeley, California, Judah L. Magnes Museum, 1986. ISBN: 0-943376-36-X. 
Oblong squarish octavo, stapled paper covers, 24 pp., b/w and colored illustrations. 
Softbound. Very Good. A short catalog of the exhibit which illustrated new approachs 
to sacred architecture and environments. (30421)     $5.95 

Gilbert, Barbara C., curated by. Henry Mosler Rediscovered: A Nineteenth-Century 
American-Jewish Artist. Los Angeles, CA, Skirball Museum/ Skirball Cultural Center, 1995. 
Quarto, illustrated stiff paper covers, 143 pp., color and b/w illustrations throughout, 
notes, checklist of the exhibition, selected bibliography, lenders to the exhibition. Very 
Good. Preface by Uri D. Herscher. Foreword by Nancy M. Berman. "Reminiscences of 
My Grandfather," by Audrey Skirball Kents. "The Art and Life of Henry Mosler," by 



Gilbert, Barbara C., curated by. Henry Mosler Rediscovered: A Nineteenth-Century 
American-Jewish Artist. Los Angeles, CA, Skirball Museum/ Skirball Cultural Center, 1995. 
Quarto, illustrated stiff paper covers, 143 pp., color and b/w illustrations throughout, 
notes, checklist of the exhibition, selected bibliography, lenders to the exhibition. Very 
Good. Preface by Uri D. Herscher. Foreword by Nancy M. Berman. "Reminiscences of 
My Grandfather," by Audrey Skirball Kents. "The Art and Life of Henry Mosler," by 
Barbabra C. Gilbert. "Henry Mosler's 'Jewish' Breton and the Quest for Collective 
Identity," by Albert Boime. (12006)     $15.00 

Gilboa, Violet, prepared by. Catalog of the Bernice and Henry Tumen Collection of 
Jewish Ceremonial Objects in the Harvard College Library and the Harvard Semitic 
Museum. Cambiidge, Massachusetts, Harvard University Library, 1993. Octavo, paper 
covers, vi, 172 pp., b/w photos throughout, index, bibliography. Softbound. Very 
Good.  (36332)     $12.50 

Harold Paris. Works on Paper: A Series, "The 26 Days of John Little." San Francisco, 
Stephen Wirtz Gallery, 1978. Oblong octavo, glossy paper covers, plastic spiral spine, 31 
pp., color illustrations. Softbound. Very Good. The title work originated as a lithograph in 
March 1977, dedicated in memory of Harold's brother-in-law, John Little (1950-1977). 
Numerous proof trials were made which became the nucleus for the "series" and with 
each "day" the original imagery underwent a complete metamorphosis. The format 
which began as a field of grey, developed with the addition of collage elements. 
Reaching through the many layers with cuts, slashes and tears, the cellophane and 
paper tapes were transformed in calligraphic strokes and gestures. (32903)     $5.00 

Haskell, Barbara. Elie Nadelman: Sculptor of Modern Life. New York, Whitney Museum of 
American Art, distributed by Harry N. Abrams, Inc., 2003. First Edition. ISBN: 0-87427-130-4. 
Quarto in dust jacket, 240 pp., b/w photos, color plates, notes, exhibition history, 
chronology, selected bibliography and writings by Nadelman, Index. Hardbound. Very 
Good.  (32714)     $20.00 

Helzel, Florence. Remembering Ben Shahn: Selections from the Stephen Lee Taller 
Collection. Berkeley, The Judah L. Magnes Memorial Museum, 1998. First Edition. Royal 
octavo, paper covers, 14 pp., b/w and color illustrations. Softbound. Very Good. A 
small catalog of the exhibition with a few b/w and color illustrations. (29425)     $6.50 

Hubka, Thomas C. Resplendent Synagogue: Architecture and Worship in an 
Eighteenth-Century Polish Community. Hanover, New hampshire, Brandeis University 
Press, published by the University Press of New England, 2003. First Edition. ISBN: 1-58465-
216-0. Quarto in dust jacket, xxii, 226 pp., b/w photos and drawings, color photos, 
plans, notes, bbliography, index. Hardbound. Very Good. A "remarkable study of 
eighteenth-century Polish synagogue in the town of Grodzdziec, now in presnt Ukraine. 
Hubka [the author] selected Gwozdziec Synagogue - one of the finest examples of a 
small town wooden synagogue from the former Polish-Lithuanian Commonwealth - 
because of the completeness of its photographic and historical records.This truly 
respendent synagogue exemplifies a high point in Jewish Architectural art and religious 
painting, a tradition that was later abandoned by Eastern-European Jewish 
communites in the nineteenth and twentieth centuries. Because almost all wooden 
synagogues. like  Gwodzdziec Synagogue, were destroyed by the Nazis, this book 
revives a spiritual community lost ot history," from the flaps copy. (37157)     $35.00 



Jolly, Penny Howell. Made in God's Image? Eve and Adam in the Genesis Mosaics in San 
Marco, Venice. Berkeley, University of California Press, 1997. First Edition. Royal octavo in 
dust jacket, xvi, 142 pp., b/w and color photos of the mosaic, notes, selected 
references, index. Very Good. A feminist examination of a mosaic that in turn was 
based on a fifth century illuminated manuscript that the author claims has been 
distorted in the retelling (11862)     $20.00 

Judy Goldhill: A British Portrait. Photographs of the Anglo/Jewish Community. New York, 
The Jewish Museum, 1983. First Edition. Oblong quarto, stapled paper covers, 24 pp., 
b/w photos. Softbound. Very Good. Foreword by Arnold Wesker. Introduction by Clive 
Lawton. Afterword by David Mellor. (29405)     $5.00 

Kamien-Kazhdan, Adina, curator. Focus on the Collection: Jacob Epstein Summer 2002 
- Summer 2003, Trixie and Serge Landeau Gallery, Albert and mimi Piltzer Gallery, 
Nathan Cummings 20th Century Art Building. Jerusalem, The Israel Museum, 2002. ISBN: 
965-278-311-0. Octavo, paper covers, 27, 53 pp., b/w and color photos of the work 
throughout, bibliography.  Softbound. Very Good. Text in English and Hebrew from 
opposite ends with variations in the illustration scheme in the two versions. Foreword by 
James S. Snyder (18532)     $12.95 

Kaniel, Michael. The Art of World Religions: Judaism. Poole, Dorset, England, Blandford 
Press, 1979. First Edition. Octavo in dust jacket, 160 pp., b/w and color photos, index. 
Hardbound. Very Good.  (13803)     $5.00 

Kleeblatt, Norman, edited by. Mirroring Evil: Nazi Imagery/ Recent art. New York and 
New Brunswick, New Jersey, The Jewish Museum and Rutgers University Press, 2001. 
ISBN: 0-8135-2960-3. Quarto, glossy paper covers, xviii, 164 pp., b/w and color 
illustrations, artist biographies, contributors, bibliography, credits. Softbound. Very Good. 
Director's Preface by Joan Rosenbaum. Foreword: Looking into the Mirrors of Evil by 
James E. Young. Articles are "The Nazi Occupation of the White Cube: Transgressive 
Images/ Moral Ambiguity/ Contemporary Art," Kleeblatt, "Acts of Impersonation: 
Barbaric Spaces as Theater," Sidra DeKoven Ezrahi, "Childhood, Art, and Evil," Ellen 
Handler Spitz, "'Avant-Garde and Kitsch' Revisited: On the Ethics of Representation," 
Lisa Satlzman, "Playing the Holocaust," Ernst van Alphen, "Playing it Safe?: The Display of 
Transgressive Art in the Museum," Reesa Greenberg." Reflection on the Works of Art are 
"Keeping One's Hands Clean: Six Commissioned Portraits of a Perpetrator. Christine 
Borland's L'Homme Double, 1997." "Male Fantasies of Hitler: Confusing Gender and 
Identity. Roee Rosen's 'Live and Die as Eva Braun,' 1995" "Transforming Images into 
Symbols: Mischa Kuball's 'Hitler Cabinet,' 1990, "The Conflation of Good and Evil: Piotr 
Uklanski's 'The Nazis,' 1998," "A Feminist Rejoinder to Uklanski's 'The Nazis': Elke Krystufek's 
'Economical Love' Series, 1998," "Impersonating the Victim: Consorting with History. Alan 
Schechner's 'Barcode to Concentration Camp Morph,' 1994 and 'It's the Real Thing - 
self-Portrait at Buchenwald, 1993," "Impossible Bedfellows: Adolf Hitler and Marcel 
Duchamp. Rudolf Herz's 'Zugswang,' 1995," "The Villain Speak's the Victim's Language. 
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Now? Maciej Toporowicz's 'Eternity #14,' 1991," "Mirror's of Innocence and Violence: 
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56098-696-4. Octavo in dust jacket, frontispiece photo, xxxii, 352 pp., b/w illustrations, 
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Mendlesohn, Ezra. Painting a People: Maurycy Gottlieb and Jewish Art. Hanover, New 
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range from self-portraits and portraits of family and friends to “orientalist” themes, 
historical topics, and biblical scenes, including two important representations of Jesus.  
Ezra Mendelsohn situates this impressive body of work in the context of contemporary 
European painting, and uses Gottlieb’s work to illuminate the sociopolitical and cultural 
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Safdie, Moshe. The Harvard Jerusalem Studio: Urban Designs for the Holy City. 
Cambridge, Massachusetts, The MIT Press, 1986. ISBN: 0-262-19247-0. Quarto, grey cloth 
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Sarfati, Rachel, edited by. Offerings from Jerusalem: Portrayals of Holy Places by Jewish 
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Schapiro, Lillian Milgram and Esterman, Daniel, edited by. Meyer Schapiro: His Painting, 
Drawing, and Sculpture. New York, Harry N. Abrams, Inc., Publishers, 2000. First Edition. 
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in mildly edgeworn dust jacket, 211 pp. Very Good.  (18059)     $10.00 

Wansbrough, Henry. In the Beginning: The Story of the Old Testament Photographed as if 
you were there! Hauppauge, New York, Barron's Educational Series, Inc., 1997. First 
American Edition. Quarto, printed boards, 45 pp., color photos throughout. Very Good. 
The stories illustrated go from Creation to the destruction of the first temple (11859)     
$10.00 

Weiss, Merilyn Lipkin. Spin Her Hair Into Gold To Buy Her Name. Danville, California, 
Hieronymous Tuesday Press, 1982. Octavo, paper covers, 52 pp., b/w photos. 
Softbound. Very Good.  (22877)     $7.50 

Wieviorka, Annette. Auschwitz Explained to My Child. New York, Marlowe & Company, 
2002. ISBN: 1-56924-552-5. Duodecimo, paper covers, xvi, 64 pp. Softbound. Very Good. 
Translated from the French by Leah Bruner (41670)      $4.00 

Zalben, Jane Breskin. Beni's First Chanukah. New York, Henry Holt and Company, 1988. 
ISBN: 0-8050-0479-3. Small square octavo in dust jacket, 30 pp., color illustrations 
throughout, with recipes for Mama's Latkes. Hardbound. Fine.  (22110)     $7.50 



Zalben, Jane Breskin. Beni's First Wedding. New York, Henry Holt and Company, 1998. 
Small square octavo in dust jacket, 30 pp., color illustrations throughout, with recipes, a 
glossary and notes about weddigs in different religions. Fine. First Edition (9049)     $10.00 

Zalben, Jane Breskin. Beni's Little Library: A Jewish Holiday Boxed Set. New York, Henry 
Holt and Company, 1991. Four small octavos, paper bound in a printed paper 
slipcase. Fine. Titles included are, "Leo and Blossom's Sukkah," "Happy Passover, Rosie," 
"Goldie's Purim," & "Beni's First Chanukah." (9152)     $10.00 

Zalben, Jane Breskin. Beni's First Wedding. New York, Henry Holt and Company, 1998. 
First Edition. Small square octavo in dust jacket, 32 pp., color illustrations by the author 
throughout, with a section at the rear describing weddings in many of the world's major 
religions. Very Good.  (13183)     $7.50 

 

Cooking 

Brennan, Thomas. Burgundy to Champagne: The Wine Trade in Early Modern France. 
Baltimore, Maryland, The Johns Hopkins University Press, 1997. First Edition. Octavo in 
dust jacket, xxiv, 350 pp., notes, bibliography, index. Hardbound. Very Good.  (20263)     
$25.00 

Brown, Michael. The Jewish Gardening Cookbook: Growing Plants and Cooking for 
Holidays and Festivals. Woodstock, Vermont, Jewish Lights Publishing, 1998. First Edition. 
Octavo in dust jacket, xx, 187 pp., b/w drawings by Laura C. Martin, glossary, 
suggested additional reading, bibliography. Very Good.  (14976)     $11.00 

Cohen, Elizabeth Wolf. New Jewish Cooking: The Authentic Cooking of Modern and 
Traditional Recipes. Dallas, Hackberry Press, 2003. First American Edition. ISBN: 1-931040-
25-7. Quarto, paper covers, 128 pp., color photos throughout, index. Softbound. Very 
Good.  (21085)     $7.50 

Cohen, Jayne. The Gefilte Variations: 200 Inspired Re-Creations of Classics from the 
Jewish Kitchen, With Menus, Stories, and Traditions for the Holidays and Year-Round. 
New York, Scribner, 2000. First Edition. ISBN: 0-684-82719-0. Royal octavo in dust jacket, 
416 pp., b/w photos, suggested menus, a glossary of useful terms, selected 
bibliography, acknowledgments, index. Hardbound. Very Good, remainder mark at 
the base of the text-block.  (20577)     $18.00 

De Silva, Cara, edited by. In Memory's Kitchen: A Legacy From the Women of Terezin. 
Northvale, New Jersey, Jason Aronson, Inc., 1996. Octavo, black cloth, xliv, 112 pp.b/w 
illustrations. Very Good+. Translated by Bianca Steiner Brown. Foreword by Michael 
Berenbaum. (15662)     $10.00 

Eisenberg, Penny W. Passover Desserts: 75 Delicious Recipes You'll Want to Make All 



Year Long. Foster City, CA, IDG Books Worldwide, Inc., 2001. ISBN: 0-7645-6322-X. Square 
octavo, paper covers, vi, 202 pp., b/w drawings, bibliography, index. Softbound. Very 
Good.  (36908)     $6.00 

Feely-Harnik, Gillian. The Lord's Table: The Meaning of Food in Early Judaism and 
Christianity. Washington, Smithsonian Books, 1994. ISBN: 1-56098-338-8. Octavo, glossy 
paper covers, xviii, 184 pp., bibliography, index. Softbound. Very Good.  (33138)     
$9.50 

Goldstein, Joyce. Saffron Shores: Jewish Cooking of the Southern Mediterranean. San 
Francisco, Chronicle Books, 2002. First Edition. ISBN: 0-8118-3052-7. Royal octavo in dust 
jacket, 190 pp., color photos throughout by Leigh Beisch, bibliography, index, table of 
equivalents. Hardbound. Very Good. Includes "dishes such as Ojja bil Merguez (a 
Tunisian omelet of sausage, potatoes, and peppers) and Mrouzia (lamb tangine with 
prunes and honey)... And because Sephardic traditions defy narrow definitions, 
Judeo/Arabic recipes are also included, with treats like buttery Sambusaks (filled 
pastries from Syria) and Samak al Camoun (Lebanese broiled fidh seasoned with 
cumin),,, Sweet deserts of Menenas (stuffed butter cookies) and Tarte au Confiture des 
Raisins et Noix (raisin and walnut tart) round out this gorgeous cookbook." (37718)      
$15.00 

Goldstein, Joyce. Sephardic Flavors: Jewish Cooking of the Mediterranean. San 
Francisco, Chronicle Books, 2000. First Edition. ISBN: 0-8118-2662-7. Royal octavo in dust 
jacket, 207 pp., color photos throughout by Beatriz de Costa, bibliography, index, table 
of equivalents. Hardbound. Very Good.  (37719)     $15.00 

Jacobs, Meredith L. The Modern Jewish Mom's Guide to Shabbat: Connect and 
Celebrate - Bring Your Family Together with the Friday Night Meal. New York, Harper, 
2007. ISBN: 978-0-06-112065-7. Royal octavo, paper covers, 242 pp., b/w drawings by 
Jackie Ross, glossary. Remainder mark. Softbound. Very Good.  (40198)     $8.50 

Katzen, Mollie, written and illustrated by. Mollie Katzen's Vegetable Heaven: Over 200 
Recipes for Uncommon Soups, Tatsy Bites, Side-by-Side Dishes, and Too Many Desserts. 
New York, Hyperion, 1997. ISBN: 0-7868-8409-6. Royal octavo, paper covers, xvi, 224 
pp., color illustrations throughout, menus, index. Softbound. Very Good.  (26137)     
$10.00 

Manesse, Rosalyn F. Easy Kosher Cooking. Northvale, New Jersey, Jason Aronson, 1996. 
Octavo in dust jacket, xlii, 284 pp., index. Very Good.  (10074)     $15.00 

Ring, Nancy, written and illustrated by. Walking On Walnuts: My grandmother's recipes 
for rugelach, romance, and surviving in the real world. New York, Bantam Books, 1996. 
ISBN: 0-553-37516-4. Small octavo, paper covers, xii, 335 pp., b/w drawings. Softbound. 
Very Good.  (19570)     $6.50 



Sobell, Carole. New Jewish Cuisine: Contemporary Kosher Cooking from Arond the 
World. New York, Interlink Books, An imprint of Interlink Publishing Group, Inc., 2002. ISBN: 
1-56656-450-6. Small quartom paper covers, 168 pp., color photos, index. Softbound. 
Very Good.  (38932)     $10.00 

Zoloth, Joan. Jewish Holiday Treats: Recipes and Crafts for the Whole Family. San 
Francisco, Chronicle Books, 2000. First Edition. ISBN: 0-8118-2915-4. Oblong royal octavo, 
stiff glossy paper covers with flaps, 96 pp., color photos throughout by Lisa Hubbard, 
index. Softbound. Very Good.  (22859)     $7.50 

German Language 

Ehrlich, Arnold B. Randglossen zur Hebräischen Bibel: Textkritisches, Sprachliches und 
Sachliches. Erster Band: Genesis und Exodus. Zweiter Band: Leviticus, Numeri, 
Deuteronomium. Dritter Band: Josua, Richter, I. u. II. Samuelis. Vierter Band: Jesia, 
Jeremia. Fünfter Band: Ezechiel und der kleinen Propheten. Sechster Band: Psalmen, 
Sprüche und Hiob. Siebenter Band: Hohes Lied, Ruth, Klagenlieder, Koheleth, Esther, 
Daniel, Esra, Nehemia, Könige, Chronik, Nachträge und Gesamtregister. Hildesheim, 
Georg Olms Verlagsbuchhandlung, 1968. Octavos, green cloth with gold lettering 
against black panels on the spines, iv, 424 + 356 + 346 + 374 + 363 + 344 + 476 pp., index. 
Hardbound. Very Good. In German (39171)     $300.00 

Geisel, Eike, et al. Wegweiser durch das jüdishe Berlin. Berlin, Nicolaische 
Verlagsbuchhandl, 1987. ISBN: 3-87584-165-4. Octavo, paper covers, 388 pp., b/w 
illustrations, notes, bibliography, index. Softbound. Very Good. In German (4331)     
$8.50 

Rosenthal, Ludwig U. Lehrbuch der jüdischen Geschichte und Literatur Nach den 
Bearbeitungen von E. Hecht, Dr. M. Kayserling, Professor Dr. Biach, Dr. Doctor neu 
durchgesehene zehnte Auflage. Leipzig, Gustav Engel, 1922. Ausgabe für Deutschland. 
Octavo, blue cloth spine with blue paper covered baords with bal/ck lettering, viii, 
216 pp., index, 82 pp. Yellowed paper. Hardbound. Very Good. In German (20213)      
$25.00 

Wolfsberg, Aviad. Die Drei-Gemeinde: aus der geschichte der judischen gemeinden 
Altona-Hamburg-Wandsbek. Gedenkschrift zur Einweihung der Neuen Hamburger 
Synagogue 4. September 1960 12. Elul 5720. Munchen, Ner-Tamid Verlag, 1960. First 
Edition. Royal Octavo in dust jacket, color frontispiece, 158 pp., b/w photos, 
bibliography. Hardbound. Very Good. In German (1668)     $35.00 

 

Haggadot 

Apisdorf, Shimon. Survival Kit Haggadah. Columbus, Ohio, Leviathan Press, 1994. ISBN: 1-



881927-02-4. Octavo, paper covers, 80 pp. Softbound. Very Good. The Haggadah 
section from the Passover Survival Kit (28258)     $5.00 

Ben-Tsur, Chaim, edited by. Passover Haggadah: The original tradition of the Jews of 
Yemen. Brooklyn, NY, Association of Jewish Yemenites in the United States, Inc., 1998. 
Quarto, printed boards, 96 pp. Near Fine. Bilingual Hebrew-English. Including: Laws and 
customs of Passover - the Yemenite tradition, how were Matzot baked in Yemen, 
preparing the "Dukeh" (Charoset), "Trumah", "Mah Khabar", Songs of Songs - all in 
Hebrew and English. (9487)     $40.00 

Central Conference of American Rabbis. A Passover Haggadah. New York, Viking, 1982. 
2nd Revised ed. Hb, Drawings by Leonard Baskin. VG/VG,minor dj edgewear. Bilingual, 
reform movement, text. (1166)     $30.00 

David, Ismar, drawings and design by. The Family Haggadah for Passover. New York, 
Shunammite Press, 1998. ISBN: 0-9666561-0-5. Octavo, paper covers, xii, 98 pp., color 
illustrations throughout with fine calligraphy printed in black, blue and purple. 
Softbound. Very Good. With Hebrew calligraphy by Helen Brandshaft. The English 
translations in reprinted from the Ashkenazi Haggadah by David Goldstein. This text has 
been modified slightly to conform to the modern conservative Haggadah form. With 
the traditional Hebrew text. (37712)     $5.00 

De Sola Pool, David and Tamar, edited by. Hagada shel Pesah: The  Haggadah of 
Passover for Members of the Armed Forces. New York, Jewish Welfare Board, 1943. Small 
octavo, stapled paper covers, 140, viii pp., small b/w drawings,  Softbound. Very 
Good. Hebrew and English on facing pages (31763)     $10.00 

Fisch, Harold, newly translated throughout, with an introdcution. Haggada. Jerusalem, 
Koren Publishers, 1965. Octavo in dust jacket, 120  pp., color and b/w drawings by Mrs. 
B. Behrend. Hardbound. Very Good. In English and Hebrew on facing pages (17948)     
$6.00 

Musleah, Rahel. Why on This Night? A Passover Haggadah for Family Celebration. New 
York, Simon & Schuster Books for Young Readers, 2000. ISBN: 0-689-81356-2. Slightly 
oblong quarto in dust jacket, 112 pp., color illustrations throughout by Louise August. 
Hardbound. Very Good.  (28963)     $12.00 

Raban, Zeev. The Haggada/ Haggadah shel Pesach. Tel Aviv, Sinai Publishing, 1962. 
Quarto, printed paper covered boards over a white cloth spine, 88 pp., b/w and  35 
color illustrations. Very Good. With an English translation and explanatory notes and a 
musical supplement (8847)     $45.00 

Roth, Cecil, with English translation, introduction, and notes by. The Haggadah: A New 
Edition. London, The Soncino Press, 1934. First edition thus. Octavo, tan cloth spine with 
printed paper covered boards, 92, xx, color drawings by Donia Nachshen. 



Hardbound. Very Good. In English and Hebrew (29538)     $25.00 

Roth, Cecil, with English translation, introduction, and notes by. The Haggadah: A New 
Edition. London, The Soncino Press, 1959. First edition thus. Octavo, red cloth with gold 
lettering, 92, xx, color drawings by Donia Nachshen. Hardbound. Very Good. In English 
and Hebrew (29539)     $18.00 

Seder Hagadah shel Pesah. Jerusalem, Carmel Wine Co, Inc., 1960s. 16mo, stapled 
paper covers, 66 pp., b/w drawings from an older Haggadah, photos of Carmel wines. 
Softbound. Very Good. In Hebrew and English (30373)     $5.00 

Swichkow, Louis J., prepared and edited by. Hagada shel Pesah/ Passover Haggadah 
For the Congregational Seder. Milwaukee, Wisconsin, Beth El New Tamid Synagogue, 
1959. Octavo, stapled paper covers, 38 pp., b/w drawings by Aaron L. Shansky. 
Softbound. Very Good. English text with some Hebrew (28257)     $5.00 

Wiesel, Elie, as commented upon by. Haggadah shel Pesach/ A Passover Haggadah. 
New York, Simon & Schuster Inc., 1993. ISBN: 0-671-79996-7. Royal octavo, paper 
covers, 144 pp., illustrations by Mark Podwal. Remainder mark. Softbound. Very Good. 
Text in Hebrew and English (18726)     $4.00 

 

Alter, Robert. Hebrew & Modernity. Bloomington, Indiana, Indiana University Press, 1994. 
Small octavo, paper covers, xiv, 192 pp., index. Very Good.  (15023)     $8.00 

Bamberger, Salomon, translated and with notes by. Seder Zemirot Le-Lel Shabat: Die 
häuslichen Gesängen für Freitag Abend. Frankfurt am Main, Druck und Verlag von M. 
Lehrberger & Co., 1923. Second Edition. Small octavo, black cloth spine, printed paper 
covered boards, 51 pp. Hardbound. Very Good. In Hebrew and German on facing 
pages (28649)     $30.00 

Ben-Arieh, Yehoshua. Erets bi-Re'i Avarah: Mehkarim be-Ge'ografyah Historit shel Erets 
Yisrael/ A Land Reflected in its Past: Studies in Historical Geography of Israel. Jerusalem, 
The Hebrew University Magnes Press, Yad Ben-Zvi Press, 2001. Octavo, printed boards, 
xvi, 513 pp., b/w drawings, a few color plates, maps, index. Very Good. In Hebrew. 
Edited by Ran Aaronson and Hagit Lavsky (18554)     $30.00 

Bernstein, Simon. Ba-Hazon Ha-Dorot: Masot u-Reshinot. New York, Bloch Publishing Co., 
1928. Octavo, purple cloth with gold lettering, 223 pp. Hardbound. Very Good. In 
Hebrew (10363)     $25.00 

Bialik, H.N. & V.H. Ravnitski. Sefer Ha-Agadah: Mivhar Ha-Agadaot sheba-Talmud u-be-
Midrashim. Parts 1-3. Three Volumes. Tel Aviv, Dvir, 1934. Octavos, black cloth, 139, 159, 
195 + 255, 104 + 267, 216 pp., index.  Hardbound. Good. In Hebrew (38218)     $50.00 



Bialik, H.N. Divre Sifrut. Tel Aviv, Hotsaat Dvir, 1954. Duodecimo, red cloth with black 
lettering, 339 pp. Yellowed paper. Hardbound. Very Good. In Hebrew (38030)     $10.00 

Bialik, H.N. Kol Kitve H.N. Bialik. Tel Aviv, Hotsaat Dvir, 1947. Ninth Printing. Quarto, white 
cloth with  gold lettering, blue cloth covered boards, tipped in frontispiece photo, xxiv, 
394 pp., index. Hardbound. Very Good. In Hebrew (37595)     $25.00 

Bialik, H.N. Mi-Shire H.N. Byalik. A. Shire Ha-Teva. Tel Aviv, Hotsaat Dvir, 1925. Small 
octavo, brown cloth spine, marbled paper covered boards, 64 pp.  Hardbound. Very 
Good. In Hebrew (37519)     $35.00 

Bialik, H.N. Mi-Shire H.N. Byalik. B. Shire Bet ha-Midrash. Tel Aviv, Hotsaat Dvir, 1925. 
Small octavo, brown cloth spine, marbled paper covered boards, 50 pp.  Hardbound. 
Very Good. In Hebrew (37520)     $35.00 

Biger, Gideon. Erets Rabat Gevulot: Me'ah ha-Shanim ha-Rishonot shel Tihum 
Gevuloteha shel Erets-Yisrael, 1840-1947/ Land of Many Boundaries: The First Hundred 
Years of the Delimitation on the New Boundaries of Palestine - Eretz Israel 1840-1947. 
Israel, The Ben-Gurion Research Center Sede Boqer Campus, Ben-Gurion University of 
the Negev Press, 2001. First Edition. Octavo, printed boards, iv, 284 pp., maps, b/w 
photos, notes, bibliography, index. English language table of contents and list of maps 
at the rear. Very Good. In Hebrew (18522)     $30.00 

Brettler, Marc Zvi. Biblical Hebrew for Students of Modern Israeli Hebrew. New Haven, 
Yale University Press, 2002. First Edition. ISBN: 0-300-08440-4. Quarto, printed boards, xii, 
355 pp., Hebrew-English glossary, index. Hardbound. Very Good.  (16441)     $35.00 

Breuer, Yochanan. Ha-Ivrit Ba-Talmud Ha-Bavli Lefi Kitvei Ha-Yad shel Masekhet 
Pesahim/ The Hebrew in the Babylonian Talmud according to the Manuscripts of 
Tractate Pesahim. Jerusalem, The Hebrew University Magnes Press, 2002. Octavo, 
printed boards, xii, 310 pp., bibliography, index. Very Good. In Hebrew (18583)     $28.00 

Bridger, David. Ha-Sefer Ha-Sheni Le-Mathilim/ The Second Reader for Beginners. Los 
Angeles, CA, Hotsaat "Ratson, 1951 [1959]. Ninth Printing. Octavo, stapled paper 
covers, 78 pp., b/w drawings by Ruth Velikovsky-Sicherman. Softbound. Very Good. In 
Hebrew. (19788)      $20.00 

Brind, Moses. Bi-tsevat ha-goral: shirim liriyim ve-sipurim, sonetot, sheninot u-valadot 
Tenakhiyot. Kinus Shelishi. New York, ba-Hotsaat- "Merhav", 1941. Octavo, green cloth 
with white lettering, 142 pp. Some yellowed paper. Hardbound. Very Good. In Hebrew 
(37527)     $20.00 

Buber, Salomon. Midrash Ekhah Rabah al pi Ketav Yad Ha-Ganuz ba-Otsar Ha-Sefarim 
Ba-Romi, vehapetihut al-yad ha-Shaoah im Ketav Yad Ba-British Muzeum Be-London ... 
ve-im Mavo Gadol/ Midrasch Echa Rabbati: Sammlung agadischer Auslegungen der 



Klagelieder. Herausgegeben nach einer Handschrift aus der Bibliothek zu Rom cod. J.I. 
4, und einer Handschrift des British Museum cod. 27089. Kritisch bearbeitet, kommentiert 
und mit einer Einleitung versehen. Hildesheim, Georg Olms Verlagsbuchhandlung, 1967. 
Octavo, orange cloth with gold lettering, 161 pp. Hardbound. Very Good. In Hebrew 
(39173)     $40.00 

Chesnoff, Richard Z., Klein, Edward and Little, Robert. Ilu Notshah Yisrael [If Israel Lost 
the War]. Tel Aviv, Sifriyat Maariv, 1969. Octavo, printed paper covered boards, map 
endpapers, 222 pp. Hardbound. Very Good. In Hebrew (30310)     $15.00 

Cohen, Israel. Be-hevyon ha-sifrut ha-‘Ivrit: ha-sifrut ha-Ivrit le-or mishnato shel K.G. 
Yung/      Within the depth of Hebrew literature: Hebrew Literature in the Light of Jungian 
Theory. Tel Aviv, Eked, 1981. Small octavo, paper covers, 140 pp. Softbound. Very 
Good. In Hebrew (25041)     $18.00 

Cohen, Israel. Demut el Demut. Tel Aviv, Hotsaat Dvir, 1949. Duodecimo, paper covers 
in dust jacket, 312 pp. Softbound. Very Good. In Hebrew (23902)     $15.00 

Cohen, Israel. Hilufe-mikhtavim ben Yis'rael Kohen u-ven Shai Agnon ve-David Ben-
Guryon /  Israel Cohen's Correspondence with S.Y. Agnon and David Ben-Gurion. Tel 
Aviv, Ekev, 1985. Royal octavo in dust jacket, 207 pp., b/w photo, bibliography. 
Hardbound. Very Good. Foreword by Israel Cohen. edited by Nurit Govrin. Notes by 
Hayah Hofman. (24816)     $25.00 

Cohen, Israel. Ishim min Ha-Mikra. Tel Aviv, Hotsaat Mahberot Le-Sefarim, 1958. 
Octavo, paper covers, 255 pp. Hardbound. Very Good. In Hebrew (25278)     $15.00 

Cohen, Israel. Matityahu Shoham: Hayav vi-Yestirato. Jerusalem, Hotsaat mahaberot 
Le-Sifrut, 1965. Octavo in dust jacket, tipped-in frontispiece photo, 179 pp., b/w 
photos, fold-out plate. Hardbound. Very Good. In Hebrew (24989)     $25.00 

Cohen, Israel. Me-al Bamot:  Devarim she be-al-peh--bi-khetav. Tel Aviv, Eked, 1982. 
Octavo, paper covers, 367 pp., b/w photos. Hardbound. Very Good. In hebrew 
(23411)     $15.00 

Cohen, Israel. Mivhar masot Angliyot: mi-Fransis Baikon ‘ad Aldus Haksli/ Anthology of 
Essays. Tel Aviv, Eked, 1981. Small octavo, paper covers, 140 pp. Softbound. Very 
Good. In Hebrew (25042)     $18.00 

Cohen, Israel. Piske ta‘am: masot ‘al sifrut ve-sofrim/ Essays on Literature and Writers. Tel 
Aviv, Eked, 1982. Small octavo, paper covers, 190 pp., bibliography. Softbound. Very 
Good. In Hebrew (25040)     $18.00 

Cohen, Israel. Yitshak Edu’ard Zalkinson: hayav u-mif‘alo ha-sifruti. Tel Aviv, Hotsaat 
Mesilah, 1942. Duodecimo, light blue paper covered boards with dark blue lettering, 



frontispiece photo, 92 pp. Hardbound. Very Good. In Hebrew (25043)     $18.00 

Damesek, Shlomo. Mi-poh umi-sham. New York, Hotsaat Talmidim ve-Yedidim, 1956. 
First Edition. Octavo in edgeworn dust jacket with minor wear, 193 pp. Hardbound. 
Very Good-. In Hebrw. (37837)     $25.00 

Damesek, Solomon. Bi-mikhehol uba-et. New York, Hotzaat "BiTzion", 1953. Octavo in 
edgeworn dust jacket with a number of short tears, 174 pp., b/w illustrations by Saul 
Raskin, errata sheet. Cover design and illustration by Saul Raskin. Hardbound. Very 
Good. In Hebrew. Signed by the author on the free front endpaper (37822)     $35.00 

Darshan, David. Shir Hama'alot L'David (Song of the Steps) and Ktav Hitnazelut 
L'Darshanim (In Defence of Preachers). Cincinnati, Hebrew Union College Press, 1984. 
First edition thus. Octavo in dust jacket, xii, 184, 52 pp. Hardbound. Very Good. 
Translated and Annotated by Hayim Goren Perelmuter. With the texts reproduced in 
facsimile at the rear. (13817)     $8.00 

Davidson, H. Shimshn Ha-Gibor/ Samson the Mighty. New York, Davidson Book 
Company, 1953. First Edition. Octavo in mildly edgeworn dust jacket, 288 pp. 
Hardbound. Very Good. In Yiddish. Inscribed by the author on the free front endpaper. 
(13464)     $25.00 

Efros, Israel. Zahav. New York, Hotzaat Sfarim, 1942. Octavo, reddish black cloth, 168 
pp. Hardbound. Very Good. In Hebrew (37788)     $25.00 

Eibeschutz, Rabbi Jonathan. Shire Mitsvot kolel Taryag Mitsvot al Derekh ha-Shir/ 
Songs of the 613 Commandments An Annotated Edition Prepared by Don Krauss. New 
York, 1951. Octavo, black cloth, 129 pp. In Hebrew. Hardbound. Very Good. And with - 
"A Song of Life" An acrostic abbreviation of the 613 commandments based on the 613 
words in Deuteronomy 32 by Rabbi Hayyim ben Zebulun of Ostropol. (10537)     $65.00 

Eisenstein, J.D. Otsar Ma'amare Hazal. Konkordantsya le-ma'amarim pitgamim u-bituyim 
be-halakhah ve-Agadah min Shas Bavli vi-Yerushalmi ve-kol ha-Midrashim `a.p. 
`arakhin ke-seder a.b. `im he`arot/ Ozar Maarmare Hazal. A Concordance of 
Quotations Sayings and Phrases from Talmud and Midrash, Arranged Alphabetically by 
Subjects with Notes. New York, Wolf Sales, 1947. Third Edition. Large quarto, black cloth 
with gold lettering, viii, 437 pp. Hardbound. Very Good. In Hebrew (20699)     $45.00 

Elstein, Y. & Shoham, Ch., edited by. Shirah ve-Mistorin: Iyunim Le-Yovlo shel Ha-
Meshorer Sh. Shalom/ Poetry and Mysticism: Collected Papers in Honor of the Poet Shin 
Shalom. Ramat Gan, Israel, Bar-Ilan University Press, 1985. Wide duodecimo, paper 
covers, 136 pp. Hardbound. Very Good. In Hebrew (14911)     $20.00 

Epstein, Abraham. Sofrim: Divre Ma'aseh u-Bikoret. New York, Hotzaat Ogen, 1935. 
Octavo, brown cloth with gold lettering, 232 pp. Hardbound. Very Good. In Hebrew. 



(37782)     $25.00 

Evensky, M. Betsadi Derakhim/ Essays on Socialism. New York, Hotzaat Vaad Ha-Yovel, 
1951. Octavo, green cloth, 223 pp., a few b/w illustrations. Hardbound. Good. In 
Hebrew (16189)     $25.00 

Flusser, David. Yahadut Bayit Sheni, Hakhmeha ve-Sifrutah/ Judaism of the Second 
Temple Period, Sages and Literature. Jerusalem, Yad Itzak Ben-Zvi Press, The Hebrew 
University, Magnes Press, 2002. Octavo, printed boards, 374 pp., a few b/w illustrations, 
indicis. Very Good. In Hebrew (18550)     $30.00 

Flusser, David. Yahadut Bayit Sheni, Kumran ve-Apokaliptikah/ Judaism of the Second 
Temple Period, Qumran and Apocalypticism. Jerusalem, Yad Itzak Ben-Zvi Press, The 
Hebrew University, Magnes Press, 2002. Octavo, printed boards, 287 pp., a few b/w 
illustrations, indicis. Very Good. In Hebrew. Edited by Serge Ruzer (18559)     $30.00 

Gelov, Leah Ayin. Tevat Ha-Ts'atsu'im. Jerusalem, Hotsaat Tamar, 1976. Quarto, 
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English summary at the rear. Three copies of this manuscript were prepared inside the 
Vilna Ghetto. None survived intact. Abraham Sutzkever was able to collect almost half 
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Maisel, Nakhman. Geven Amol a Lebn: Dos Yidishe Kultur-Lebn in Poyln Tsvishn Beyde 
Velt-Milhomos. Buenos Aires, Tsentral-Farband fun poylishe Yidn in Argentine, 1951. Small 
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Miller, Esther. Fun Telekhan Keyn Amerike. New York, YKUF, 1956. Octavo, pale blue 
cloth, 410 pp., b/w photos. Hardbound. Very Good. In Yiddish (12359)     $30.00 
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reused on the title page and illustrations all by Zuni Meod. Hardbound. Very Good. In 
Yiddish (22291)     $35.00 
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Organizatsyes in Frankreykh in der Tseyt fun der Natsisher Okupatsye 1940-1944. Paris, 
Farlaf Pyfsney for Gezelshaft un Tsugegreyt tsum Druk durkhn Dokunentatsye-Tsenter 
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Wiesel, Elie. Fartog (Daybreak). Tel Aviv, Farlag "HaMenorah", 1973. Small octavo, gray 
cloth, 104 pp. Very Good. Translated into Yiddish by Yehudah Elberg (15506)     $25.00 
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Ancient Israel and Ancient History 
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